
Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Intervenor,

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT PRUITT, ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC

David B. Weinberg
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
dweinberg@wileyrein.com

Stanley H. Abramson
Donald C. McLean
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6000
stanley.abramson@arentfox.com
donald.mclean@arentfox.com

Christopher Landau, P.C.
Archith Ramkumar
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
chrislandau@quinnemanuel.com
archithramkumar@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Intervenor

August 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	4
A. Original Registration Decision	4
B. First Round Of Proceedings.....	5
C. Amended Registration Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	14
A. The Petitions For Review Are Untimely.....	14
B. Petitioners Lack Article III Standing.	17
1. The NRDC Declarations	19
a. Human Health Risks	20
b. Harm To Monarch Butterflies.....	25
2. The NFFC Declarations.....	29
a. Harm To Endangered Species.....	29
b. Harm To Crops From 2,4-D.....	32
C. This Court Is Not The Proper Venue For Several Petitioners.	33

II.	THE ENLIST DUO REGISTRATION COMPLIES WITH FIFRA.	35
A.	EPA Was Entitled To Issue A Conditional Registration Under FIFRA Because It Amended The Existing Enlist Duo Registration.	35
B.	EPA Satisfied FIFRA’s Requirements For A Conditional Registration.	39
C.	The Registration of Enlist Duo Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	42
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s Conclusion That Enlist Duo Will Not Significantly Increase The Risk Of Any Unreasonable Adverse Effect On The Monarch Butterfly.	43
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s Conclusion That Enlist Duo Does Not Entail A “New Use” Of Glyphosate.....	46
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s Conclusion That Potential Volatilization Of Enlist Duo Will Not Have An Unreasonable Adverse Effect On The Environment.	49
4.	EPA Had No Need To Consider Synergistic Effects Of Mixing Enlist Duo With Glufosinate.	52
III.	THE ENLIST DUO REGISTRATION COMPLIES WITH THE ESA.	54
A.	EPA, As The Action Agency, Has Discretion To Make “No Effect” Determinations.	56
B.	EPA’s “No Effect” Determinations Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious.	65
1.	EPA Did Not Conflate Its Roles Under FIFRA And The ESA.....	66

2.	EPA Made The Requisite “No Effect” Determinations.	70
3.	EPA Properly Defined the “Action Area.”	74
4.	EPA’s Species-Specific Findings Comply With The ESA.	79
a.	The Whooping Crane	79
b.	The Indiana Bat.....	81
5.	EPA Used The Best Scientific And Commercial Data Available.	83
6.	EPA Did Not Act Arbitrarily And Capriciously, As The Action Agency, In Making “No Modification” Determinations With Respect To Critical Habitat.....	84
IV.	REMAND, RATHER THAN VACATUR, IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR ANY DEFICIENCY HERE.	90
	CONCLUSION	93
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	94
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016).....	85
<i>Alaska v. Federal Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	91, 92
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Department of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	48
<i>Ayala-Chavez v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	67, 75
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	92
<i>California Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	91, 93
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	60, 86
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	93
<i>Central Az. Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....	52

Central Delta Water Agency v. United States,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 24

City of Oakland v. Lynch,
798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 18, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31

Coons v. Lew,
762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers,
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 54, 57, 58

Ellis v. Housenger,
252 F. Supp. 3d 800 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 40

Friends of Santa Clara River v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 43, 46, 55, 63, 64, 84

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber,
767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 75

George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit,
577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 79

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. FWS,
378 F.3d 1059, *amended*, 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004) 86

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 19

Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Department of Navy,
383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 63, 69

Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. Department of Justice,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Hiivala v. Wood,
195 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 91

In re Chantix (Varenicline) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
889 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Ala. 2012)..... 60

In re Denture Cream Prods. Liab. Litig.,
795 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 59

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Schultz,
992 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 67

Karuk Tribe of Calif. v. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*)..... 61, 62, 63, 74

Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,
450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 83

Li Hua Yuan v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.,
642 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011) 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21, 86

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 19

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 39

North Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 43

Northwest Ecosystem All. v. FWS,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 55

Northwest Requirements Utils. v. FERC,
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24

NRDC v. EPA,
857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 42

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 22

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 51

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel,
790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 36, 39, 89, 90

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 29

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 54, 55

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 46

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18, 19

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 79

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Forest Serv.,
100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 58, 63

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 17, 18

United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (*per curiam*) 93

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 61

Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24, 25, 29

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 60

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 136 3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) 40

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A) 36, 38, 40

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B) 10, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(C) 41

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(A)..... 38

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G) 23, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)..... 84, 88

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii) 85, 88

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 57, 62, 66, 83, 86

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)..... 34

40 C.F.R. § 152.130(a) 16

40 C.F.R. § 152.3..... 47

40 C.F.R. § 156.10(i)(2)(ii) 23

40 C.F.R. § 23.6..... 15

50 C.F.R. § 17.95..... 86, 89

50 C.F.R. § 17.95-a..... 85, 90

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 75

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(c)..... 75

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(d) 75

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(g) 75

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(g)(1) 75

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) 57, 67, 86

50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)(5) 85

73 Fed. Reg. 76,272 (Dec. 16, 2008) 57

Other Authorities

Beyranevand, Laurie J.,
Generally Recognized As Safe?: Analyzing Flaws In The FDA’s Approach To GRAS Additives,
 37 Vt. L. Rev. 887 (2013) 60

Dow AgroSciences LLC,
Tested Tank Mix Products,
available at goo.gl/nkZ8RX (last visited Aug. 27, 2018); 53

National Marine Fisheries Service, Southeast Regional Office,
Endangered Species Act Section 7 Effects Determination Guidance
 (Mar. 2014), at 1,
available at goo.gl/dKNvnL (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 64

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
 U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
 National Marine Fisheries Service &
 U.S. Department of Agriculture,
Interim Report to Congress on Endangered Species Act Implementation on Pesticide Evaluation Programs (Nov. 2014),
available at goo.gl/V4tzeE (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 70

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
EPA Pesticide Fact Sheet,
available at goo.gl/eJuqX6 (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 4

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
Section 7 Consultation Technical Assistance: Step-by-Step
Instructions—Step 3,
available at goo.gl/TqqNwx (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 64

United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Abandoned Applications,
available at goo.gl/u6jXaP (last visited Aug. 27, 2018)..... 53

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 48
